ingun.com
INGUN S-Line
Precise, durable test probes
for small grid sizes
 Use of larger test probes for increased contacting
 accuracy and longer service life
 Minimal grid dimensions due to omission of
 receptacles (socketless)

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
Grid:
≥ 0.80 mm
≥ 31 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 4.3 mm
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar-
height
(mm)
Special designation
S - standard stroke
Test probe S-031 2 91 040 A 15 00 S
Contact terminal KT - S - 031  57  27
Version: S-031 S
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
3 05 0.40 A
3 07 0.40 A
2 14 0.40 A
2 38 0.40 A
2 77 0.40 A
2 91 0.40 A
2 97 0.40 A
S-031 S
PAS-S-031 GE-075 wire-grip tube
KT-S-031 57 27 wire-grip
KT-031 67 20 wireless
S-031 S
S-Line standard stroke
Version: S-031 L

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
Grid:
≥ 0.80 mm
≥ 31 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 8.0 mm
S-031 L
PAS-S-031 GE-075 wire-grip tube
KT-S-031 57 27 wire-grip
KT-031 67 20 wireless
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar-
height
(mm)
Special designation
L - long stroke
Test probe S-031 2 97 040 A 15 00 L
Contact terminal KT - S - 031  57  27
S-031 L
S-Line long stroke
Wireless contact terminal
Maximum stroke:	� 3.8 mm
Installation and functional dimensions Available tip styles
Mechanical data
Working stroke:	�  4.3 mm
Maximum stroke:	� 6.35 mm
Spring force at working stroke:	�  1.5 N
Alternative spring forces:	�  0.8 N | 1.2 N |1.5 N | 2.0 N | 2.2 N*
Mounting hole (in CEM1 and FR4)
Probe plate (KTP)	 	�  Ø 0.80 - 0.82 mm
S-Line spacer plate (SDP)	  	�   min Ø 0.86 mm
S-Line contact terminal plate (SKP)	�   Ø 0.80 - 0.82 mm
S-Line guide plate (SFP, Wireless)	�   Ø 0.80 - 0.82 mm
Materials
Plunger:			�   steel or CuBe, gold-plated
Barrel:		�   bronze, gold-plated
Spring:			�    steel, gold-plated
Wire-grip contact terminal� CuBe, gold-plated
Wireless contact terminal
Barrel:			�    bronze, gold-plated
Plunger and pin:		�   CuBe, gold-plated
Electrical data
Current rating:	�   2-3 A
Typical resistance:	�   < 30 mΩ
Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-039 S
PAS-S-039 SCH-075 wire-grip tube
KT-S-039 57 27 wire-grip
KT-S-039 67 21 wireless KT-S-039 67 22 wireless
Version: S-039 S / S-039 ES
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
2 01* 0.50 A
3 05 0.50 A
3 07 0.50 A
2 14* 0.28 A 0.50 A
2 38* 0.50 A
2 77* 0.50 A
2 91* 0.50 A
2 97* 0.50 A
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar
height
(mm)
Special designation
S - standard stroke
ES - standard stroke with E-Type Spring
Test probe S-039 2 91 050 A 15 00 S
S-039 2 91 050 A 22 00 ES
Contact terminal KT - S - 039  57  27
*2.2 N also available as E-Type spring (special designation ES)
Grid:
≥ 1.00 mm
≥ 39 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 4.3 mm
S-039 S and S-039 ES
S-Line standard stroke
Wireless contact terminal

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-039 L
PAS-S-039 SCH-075 wire-grip tube
KT-S-039 57 27 wire-grip
KT-S-039 67 21 wireless KT-S-039 67 22 wireless
Version: S-039 L
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
3 07 0.50 A
2 38 0.50 A
2 77 0.50 A
2 91 0.50 A
2 97 0.50 A
Series Tip material2 = steel | 3
= CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar-
height
(mm)
Special designation
L - long stroke
Test probe S-039 2 91 050 A 13 00 L
Contact terminal KT - S - 031  57  27
Grid:
≥ 1.00 mm
≥ 39 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 8.0 mm
S-039 L
S-Line long stroke
Wireless contact terminal

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-050 S
KT-S-050 67 23 wireless ... 23-07 wireless
... 24-07 wireless
... 23 wireless
... 24 wireless
KT-S-050 47 35 wire-wrap
KT-S-050 67 24 wireless
Version: S-050 S / S-050 ES
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
2 01* 0.64 A
3 03 1.20 A
3 05 0.64 A
3 06 1.00 A 1.20 A
2 07* 0.64 A
2 07* 1.00 A 1.20 A
2 14* 0.50 A
2 14* 1.00 A
2 38* 0.64 A
2 77* 0.64 A
2 89 0.50 A
2 91* 0.64 A
2 97* 0.64 A
Grid:
≥ 1.27 mm
≥ 50 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 4.3 mm
*2.2 N and 2.8 N also available as E-Type spring (special designation ES)
S-050 S and S-050 ES
S-Line standard stroke
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar
height
(mm)
Special designation
S - standard stroke
ES - standard stroke with E-Type Spring
Test probe S-050 2 91 064 A 15 00 S
S-050 2 91 064 A 22 00 ES
Contact terminal KT - S - 050  47  35
Wireless contact terminal

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-050 L
KT-S-050 67 23 wireless ... 23-07 wireless
... 24-07 wireless
... 23 wireless
... 24 wireless
KT-S-050 47 35 wire-wrap
KT-S-050 67 24 wireless
Version: S-050 L
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
3 06 1.15 A
2 07 1.15 A
2 14 1.15 A
2 38 0.64 A
2 91 0.64 A
2 97 0.64 A
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar-
height
(mm)
Special designation
L - long stroke
Test probe S-050 2 91 064 A 12 00 L
Contact terminal KT - S - 050  47  35
Grid:
≥ 1.27 mm
≥ 50 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 8.0 mm
S-050 L
S-Line long stroke
Wireless contact terminal
Maximum stroke:	� 3.8 mm
S-075 S and S-075 ES
S-Line standard stroke
Installation and functional dimensions Available tip styles

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-075 S
KT-S-075 47 35 wire-wrap **
Version: S-075 S / S-075 ES
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
2 01* 0.90 A
3 02 1.50 A
3 03 1.50 A
2 04 0.90 A
2 04 1.50 A
3 05 0.90 A
3 06 1.30 A
1.50
2.00
A
A
3 07* 0.90 A
3 07* 1.50 A 1.70* A
2 09* 0.60 A
2 14* 0.50 A 0.80 A
2 14* 1.30 A 1.50* A
3 14* 1.30 A
2 17 1.70 A
3 19 1.80 A
2 25 1.30 A
2 38* 0.90 A
3 60 0.90 A
2 77* 0.90 A
3 79 0.90 A
2 88 1.50 A
2 89 0.50 A
2 91* 0.90 A
2 97* 0.90 A
Grid:
≥ 1.91 mm
≥ 75 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 4.3 mm
*2.2 N and 3.0 N also available as E-Type spring (special designation ES)
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)

Operating temperature range
Standard:	�   - 40° to + 80° C
Ordering example
S-075 L
KT-S-075 47 35 wire-wrap **
Version: S-075 L
M
at
er
ia
l
Tip style
D
ia
m
et
er
(m
m
)
Pl
at
in
g
Additional
versions
Ø Plating
3 03 1.50 A
3 06 1.30 A 1.50 A
3 07 1.30 A 1.50 A
2 14 1.30 A
2 38 0.90 A
2 77 0.90 A
2 91 0.90 A
2 97 0.90 A
Series Tip material
2 = steel, 3 = CuBe
Tip style Tip diameter
(1/100 mm)
Plating
A = Gold
Spring force
(dN)
Collar-
height
(mm)
Special designation
L - long stroke
Test probe S-075 2 91 090 A 15 00 L
Contact terminal KT - S - 075  47  35
Grid:
≥ 1.91 mm
≥ 75 Mil
Adjustable installation height
Recommended stroke: 8.0 mm
Wireless contact terminal
Maximum stroke:	� 3.8 mm
KT-S-050 67 23 wireless ... 23-07 wireless
... 24-07 wireless
... 23 wireless
... 24 wirelessKT-S-050 67 24 wireless
Kits
Test fi xture kits
Part
number Designation Version: Outer dimension (WxDxH) Useable area
(WxD)
S-Line kits (SBU) for standard customisation, consisting of SDP, SKP, and fi ttings
113305 SBU-145-160-ATSMA09 Compatible with ATS MA09(/S-5) 158 x 160 x 26 mm 145 x 160 mm
113312 SBU-145-230-ATSMA11 Compatible with ATS MA11(/S-5) 158 x 230 x 26 mm 145 x 230 mm
113150 SBU-285-230-ATSMA12 Compatible with ATS MA12(/S-7) 298 x 230 x 26 mm 285 x 230 mm
113322 SBU-440-300-ATSMA13 Compatible with ATS MA13(/S-10) 454 x 300 x 26 mm 440 x 300 mm
113329 SBU-540-300-ATSMA14 Compatible with ATS MA14(/S-10) 546 x 300 x 26 mm 532 x 300 mm
113338 SBU-305-380-VA2070S/i3070-5 Compatible with VA 2070S/i3070-5 358 x 412 x 16 mm 305 x 380 mm
S-Line kits (SBU) for wireless customisation, consisting of SDP, SKP, SFP, SWP, and fi ttings (without wireless translation board)
113306 SBU-145-160-WL-ATSMA09 Compatible with ATS MA09(/S-5) 158 x 160 x 40 mm 145 x 160 mm
113313 SBU-145-230-WL-ATSMA11 Compatible with ATS MA11(/S-5) 158 x 230 x 40 mm 145 x 230 mm
113151 SBU-285-230-WL-ATSMA12 Compatible with ATS MA12(/S-7) 298 x 230 x 40 mm 285 x 230 mm
113323 SBU-440-300-WL-ATSMA13 Compatible with ATS MA13(/S-10) 454 x 300 x 40 mm 440 x 300 mm
113330 SBU-540-300-WL-ATSMA14 Compatible with ATS MA14(/S-10) 546 x 300 x 40 mm 532 x 300 mm
113339 SBU-305-380-WL-VA2070S/i3070-5 Compatible with VA 2070S/i3070-5 358 x 412 x 30 mm 305 x 380 mm
Using the new S-Line kits (SBU), the INGUN test fi xture kits can
be easily upgraded to perform precise, reliable contacting.
The S-Line kits consist of a set of plates with fi ttings. These
are compatible with the standard exchangeable kits ATS MAxx